First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 24th September 2012 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 477

TOWN COUNCILS ACT (CHAPTER 329A)

TOWN COUNCIL OF SEMBAWANG-NEE SOON (COMMON PROPERTY AND OPEN SPACES) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Town Councils Act, the Town Council for the Town of Sembawang-Nee Soon hereby makes the following By-laws:

Citation and commencement

1. These By-laws may be cited as the Town Council of Sembawang-Nee Soon (Common Property and Open Spaces) (Amendment) By-laws 2012 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2012.

Amendment of by-law 4

2. By-law 4(3) of the Town Council of Sembawang-Nee Soon (Common Property and Open Spaces) By-laws 2012 (G.N. No. S 13/2012) is amended by deleting the words "30 days" and substituting the words "7 days".

Amendment of by-law 7

3. By-law 7 of the Town Council of Sembawang-Nee Soon (Common Property and Open Spaces) By-laws 2012 is amended by inserting, immediately after the word "shall", the words ", except with the prior written permission of the Town Council".

Made this 24th day of September 2012.

HAWAZI DAIPI

Chairman, The Town Council for the Town of Sembawang-Nee Soon, Singapore.

[AG/LLRD/SL/329A/2011/8 Vol. 1]